constant.

EUR k

December 31,
2021

December 31,
2020

Carrying amount (other current financial assets) 1,236 795

Carrying amount (other current financial liabilities) 305 126

Nominal value 62,724 45,305

Hedge relationship1 1:1 1:1

Change in the fair value of outstanding hedges since
January 1 262 669

Change in the value of the hedged transaction to determine
the effectiveness of the hedge relationship –262 –669

Effect on cumulative other comprehensive income: 2021 2020

Cash flow hedge amount on January 1 557 932

Change in the fair value of the hedge (effective part) 1,269 –1,484

Recycled from other comprehensive income to profit
and loss –1,006 946

Tax expenses (-)/tax income –124 164

Cash flow hedge amount on December 31 696 557

1  Currency forwards have the same currency as the highly probable future sales (accordingly 1:1 hedge relationship)

GRAMMER Annual Report 2021 160Financial derivatives and risk management

The following table shows the sensitivity of consolidated net income before taxes and equity to
a reasonably possible change in the exchange rate:

EUR k

Changes in the USD
exchange rate

Impact on earnings
before taxes Impact on equity

2021 +10% 7,425 –3,398

–10% –7,421 3,397

2020 +10% 3,396 –1,378

–10% –3,398 1,378

Changes in the TRY
exchange rate

Impact on earnings
before taxes Impact on equity

2021 +10% 303 0

–10% –303 0

2020 +10% 219 0

–10% –219 0

Changes in the CZK
exchange rate

Impact on earnings
before taxes Impact on equity

2021 +10% 4,014 5,742

–10% –3,999 –4,735

2020 +10% 4,472 4,078

–10% –4,472 –3,336

Changes in the PLN
exchange rate

Impact on earnings
before taxes Impact on equity

2021 +10% 320 1,322

–10% –320 –1,087

2020 +10% –243 573

–10% 243 –469

EUR k

Changes in the MXN
exchange rate

Impact on earnings
before taxes Impact on equity

2021 +10% 0 0

–10% 0 0

2020 +10% 2,591 8,206

–10% –2,590 –8,121

Changes in the CNY
exchange rate

Impact on earnings
before taxes Impact on equity

2021 +10% 535 0

–10% –530 0

2020 +10% 576 0

–10% –565 0

GRAMMER Annual Report 2021 161Financial derivatives and risk management

Interest rate risk
The Company pursues a strategy of hedging interest rate fluctuation arising from floating-rate
non-current financial liabilities. To achieve this, GRAMMER uses receiver interest rate swaps. The
market rates prevailing on the date on which the loan is taken out apply in the case of loans,
meaning that the interest rate risk is limited to fluctuations in the market on the date on which
the loan is drawn. Interest on overdrafts is agreed on a roll-over basis. To optimize interest
expenses and minimize risk, Group Treasury manages this risk centrally for all companies in the